
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2010
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO.
2000
HD.2

1

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE JUDICIARY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the

2 Judiciary Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2010.

3 SECTION 2. Act 139, Session Laws of Hawaii 2009, is amended

4 by amending part II to read as follows:

5

6

"PART II. PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

SECTION 3. The following sums, or so much thereof as may be

7 sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated

8 herein, are appropriated or authorized from the sources of funding

9 specified to the judiciary for the fiscal biennium beginning July

10 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011. The total expenditures and the

11 number of permanent positions established in each fiscal year of

12 the fiscal biennium shall not exceed the sums and the position

13 ceilings indicated for each year, except as provided in this Act.

14

HB2000 HD2 FIN 2010-SAI

111~1~1111111111~111111111~111111111111111111~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~III!IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII111~"1



Page 2

H.B. NO.
2000
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PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

APPROPRIATIONS

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROG. EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. 10 PROGRAM AGENCY 2009-2010 F 2010-2011 F

1 The Judicial System
2 1. JUD101 - COURTS OF APPEAL
3 79.00* 79.00*
4 OPERATING JUD 7,263,297A 7, 269, 9HAr
5 6,563,539A
6 JUD 243,261W 243,261W
7
8 2. JUD310 - FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
9 1,057.50* 1,057.50*

10 OPERATING JUD 76,609,271A 76, 668, 618A]
11 68,287,598A
12 40.00* 19.88*]
13 41.00*
14 JUD 3,777,131B 3,781, 971B]
15 3,785,302B
16
17 3. JUD320 - SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
18 205.00* 205.00*
i9 OPERATING JUD 15,462,417A 1§, lE8, 8l1A]
20 14,137,923A
21
22 4. JUD330 - THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
23 223.00* 223.00*
24 OPERATING JUD 18,679,648A 18, 676, 72§P,]
25 16,718,902A
26
27 5. JUD350 - FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
28 97.00* 97.00*
29 OPERATING JUD .7,246,822A 7,21§,7§8A]
30 6,422,026A
31
32 6. JUD501 - JUDICIAL SELECTION COMMISSION
33 1.00* 1. 00*
34 OPERATING JUD 99,292A 99, 292A]
35 85,628A
36
37 7. JUD601 - ADMINISTRATION
38 213.00* 213.00*
39 OPERATING JUD 13,.639,253A 13, §89, §38.',]
40 20,608,008A
41 1. 00* 1. 00*
42 JUD 8,396,900B 6,939,298B]
43 6,887,942B
44 JUD 100,000W 100,000W
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PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

2000
H.D.2

ITEM PROG.
NO. ID PROGRAM

APPROPRIATIONS

FISCAL M FISCAL M
EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0

AGENCY 2009-2010 F 2010-2011 F

1
2

INVESTMENT CAPITAL

HB2000 HD2 FIN 2010-SAI

IIIIIIIIIII~II~!II~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~IIIIIII~I!I!III!IIIIIII~IIIIIIIIII!IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII1III111111

JUD [ 9,§4§,999C] [ 19,999,999C]
9,775,OOOC 5,600,OOOC·



1

Page 4

H.B. NO.

SECTION 3. Act 139, Session Laws of Hawaii 2009, is

2000
H.D.2

2 amended by amending part IV to read as follows:

3

4

"PART IV. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

SECTION 8. The sum of [$9,775,000] $15,375,000

5 appropriated or authorized in Part II of this Act for capital

6 improvement projects shall be expended by the judiciary for the

7 projects listed below; provided that several related or similar

8 projects may be combined into a single project, if a combination

9 is advantageous or convenient for implementation; and provided

10 further that the total cost of the projects thus combined shall

11 not exceed the total of the sums specified for the projects

12 separately. The amount after each cost element and the total

13 funding for each project listed in this Part is in thousands of

14 dollars.
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H.B. NO.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

2000
H.D.2

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOO'S)

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT
NO. NO. TITLE

EXPENDING
AGENCY

FISCAL
YEAR

2009-2010

M FISCAL
o YEAR
F 2010-2011

M
o
F

THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM
JUD601 - ADMINISTRATION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

1.

2.

3.

KAPOLEI JUDICIARY COMPLEX, OAHU

PLANS AND DESIGN FOR A NEW
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES OFFICE BUILDING
AT KAPOLEI, OAHU.

PLANS
DESIGN

TOTAL FUNDING JUD

KAUIKEAOULI HALE ELEVATOR SYSTEMS
UPGRADE AND MODERNIZATION, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR UPGRADE
AND MODERNIZATION OF THE ELEVATORS AT
KAUIKEAOULI HALE, OAHU.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING JUD

KONA JUDICIARY COMPLEX, HAWAII

PLANS AND LAND ACQUISITION FOR A NEW
JUDICIARY COMPLEX FOR KONA, HAWAII.

PLANS
LAND

TOTAL FUNDING JUD

225
5

230 C

245
3,750
3,995 C

500
50

550 C

C

C

C

HB2000 HD2 FIN 2010-SAI

111I11~1~11!llllllllIllIlllmll~lllllllli~lllllllIllilllllilllll~~IIlillllmllllllllllllllllllll"'"



Page 6

H.B. NO.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

2000
H.D.2

APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000'5)

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT
NO. NO. TITLE

EXPENDING
AGENCY

FISCAL
YEAR

2009-2010

M FISCAL
o YEAR
F 2010-2011

M
o
F

1 [4.­
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14 4.
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27 4.01.
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

LOIlP SOil CIP FOR JODICIARY
F~CILITIES, ST~TEWIDE

PLhI'IS, DESICN, C0I1STROCTION, P.tID
EQOIPIlENT FOR TIlE REIlODELH1C hl'1D
OPCR.'iDINC OF JODICI,"d't¥ BOILDH1CS,
STATEWIDE.

f'I,AIJS

DESICN
CONSTROCTION
EQOIPIlENT

TOTAL FONDHIC JOB

LUMP SUM CIP FOR JUDICIARY
FACILITIES, STATEWIDE

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND
EQUIPMENT FOR THE REMODELING AND
UPGRADING OF JUDICIARY BUILDINGS,
STATEWIDE.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT

TOTAL FUNDING JUD

LAHAINA DISTRICT COURT ROOF AND
PARAPET WALL IMPROVEMENTS, MAUl

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR ROOF AND
PARAPET WALL IMPROVEMENTS, MAUl.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING JUD

250
2,250
2,250

250
5,000 C

C

OJ

250
2,250
2,250

250
5,000 C

25
275
300 C
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H.B. NO.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

2000
H.D.2

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT
NO. NO. TITLE

APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000'5)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0

AGENCY 2009-2010 F 2010-2011 F

1 4.02.
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

NORTH KOHALA DISTRICT COURT ROOF AND
EAVE IMPROVEMENTS, HAWAII

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR ROOF AND
EAVE IMPROVEMENTS AT THE NORTH KOHAIA
DISTRICT COURT FACILITY, HAWAII.

DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL FUNDING JUD C

25
275
300C"
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H.B. NO.
2000
H.D.2

1 SECTION 4. Act 139, Session Laws of Hawaii, 2009, is

2 amended by amending part V, section 9, to read as follows:

3 "SECTION 9. General obligation bonds may be issued, as

4 provided by law, to yield the amount that may be necessary to

5 finance projects authorized in Part II and listed in Part IV of

6 this Act; provided that the sum total of the general obligation

7 bonds so issued shall ~ot exceed [$9,775,000.] $15,375,000."

8 SECTION 5. If any portion of this Act or its application

9 to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any

10 reason, the remainder of the Act and any provision thereof shall

11 not be affected. If any portion of a specific appropriation is

12 held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall

13 be independent of the invalid portion and shall be expended to

14 fulfill the objective and intent of the appropriation to the

15 extent possible.

16 SECTION 6. If any manifest clerical, typographical, or

17 other mechanical error is found in this Act, the chief justice

18 is authorized to correct the error. All changes made pursuant

19 to this section shall be reported to the legislature at its next

20 regular session.

21 SECTION 7. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed

22 and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

HB2000 HD2 FIN 2010-SAI

111I11~11111~lllllllllllllllllilll~I~IIIIIIIIIIIIIII~llllllmllllllllllllll~IIII~II~11111111111111111



Page 9

1 SECTION 8. This Act shall take effect upon approval.
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Report Title:
Judiciary; Supplemental Appropriations

H.B. NO.
2000
H.D.2

Description:
Appropriates funds to the Judiciary for FY 2010-2011. Effective
December 21, 2058. (HB2000 HD2)

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB2000 HD2 FIN 2010-SAI

II~I~IIIIIIIIII~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII~111111111111111111111~~1111111111111!1~111111111111111~""




