H.B. NO. ²⁰⁰⁰ H.D. 2

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE JUDICIARY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the 2 Judiciary Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2010. 3 SECTION 2. Act 139, Session Laws of Hawaii 2009, is amended 4 by amending part II to read as follows: 5 "PART II. PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS 6 The following sums, or so much thereof as may be SECTION 3. 7 sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated 8 herein, are appropriated or authorized from the sources of funding 9 specified to the judiciary for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011. The total expenditures and the 10 11 number of permanent positions established in each fiscal year of 12 the fiscal biennium shall not exceed the sums and the position 13 ceilings indicated for each year, except as provided in this Act. 14





PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

				APPROPRIATIONS			
ITEM NO.	PROG. ID	PROGRAM	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010	M O F	YEAR	M O F
						,	
he Judi!	cial Sys	tem - COURTS OF APPEAL					
				79.00*		79.00	
OE	PERATING		JUD	7,263,297A	[—	7,260,041 6,563,539	-
			JUD	243,261W		243,261	W
2.	JUD310 ·	- FIRST JUDICIAL CIR	CUIT				
•				1,057.50*			
Ű.	PERATING		JUD	76,609,271A	ι—	- /6,668,648 68,287,598	-
				40.00*	[—	40.00	<u>)*</u>]
			JUD	3,777,131B	۲ <u> </u>	<u>41.00</u>	
				0,, 2022		3,785,302	-
3.	JUD320 ·	- SECOND JUDICIAL CI	RCUIT				
OT	PERATING		JUD	205.00* 15,462,417A			-
0f	LIVATING		000	1 J,402,41 /A	ι—	14,137,923	-
4.	JUD330 -	- THIRD JUDICIAL CIR	CUIT				
	PERATING			223.00*		223.00	
OF	'ERALING		JUD	18,679,648A	Į—	16,718,902	
5.	JUD350 ·	- FIFTH JUDICIAL CIR	CUIT				
				97.00*	_	97.00	
OF	PERATING		JUD	7,246,822A	[—	7,245,750 6,422,026	
6.	JUD501 ·	- JUDICIAL SELECTION	COMMISSION				
01	PERATING		TUD	1.00*	-	1.00	
ÛF	'ERALING		JUD	99,292A	ι—	99,292 85,628	_
7.	JUD601 ·	- ADMINISTRATION					
				213.00*	_	213.00	
OF	PERATING		JUD	13,639,253A	ι—	-13,589,530 20,608.008	A A
				1.00*		20,608,008	
			JUD	8,396,900B	[—	6,930,290 <u>6,887,94</u> 2	
			JUD	100,000W		100,000	<u></u>



.

HB2000 HD2 FIN 2010-SAI

1 2

PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

•				APPROPRIATION			
	ITEM PROG. NO. ID	PROGRAM	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011	M O F
-	INVESTMENT CAPITAL		-	9,545,000C 9,775,000C		10,000,000 5,600,000c	

H.B. NO. $^{2000}_{H.D. 2}$

1	SECTION 3. Act 139, Session Laws of Hawaii 2009, is
2	amended by amending part IV to read as follows:
3	"PART IV. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
4	SECTION 8. The sum of [\$9,775,000] <u>\$15,375,000</u>
5	appropriated or authorized in Part II of this Act for capital
6	improvement projects shall be expended by the judiciary for the
7	projects listed below; provided that several related or similar
8	projects may be combined into a single project, if a combination
9	is advantageous or convenient for implementation; and provided
10	further that the total cost of the projects thus combined shall
11	not exceed the total of the sums specified for the projects
12	separately. The amount after each cost element and the total
13	funding for each project listed in this Part is in thousands of
14	dollars.



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

				APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000'S)			
	CAPITAL PROJECT NO.	TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010	0	FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011	N C F
THE JU	DICIAL SYSTE	M					
	- ADMINISTR						
1.	KAPOLE	I JUDICIARY COMP	lex, oahu				
	PLANS	AND DESIGN FOR A	NEW				
		ATIVE SERVICES OF	FICE BUILDING				
	AT KAPOLEI PLANS	I, OAHU.		2	25		
	DESIGN	ſ		2	5		
	TOT	AL FUNDING	JUD	2	30 C		Ç
2.		AOULI HALE ELEVA E AND MODERNIZAT:					
		AND CONSTRUCTION					
		NIZATION OF THE E LI HALE, OAHU.	LEVATORS AT				
	DESIGN			2	45		
		UCTION		3,7			
	TOT	AL FUNDING	JUD	3,9	95 C		C
3.	KONA J	UDICIARY COMPLEX	, HAWAII				
		AND LAND ACQUISI					
	JUDICIARY PLANS	COMPLEX FOR KONA	, HAWAII.	5	00		
	T DUTAD			-	50		
	LAND				J ()		



H.B. NO. ²⁰⁰⁰ H.D. ²

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

			·	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000'S)			'S)
	CAPITAL EM PROJECT O. NO.	TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011	M O F
1 [4- 2 3		SUM CIP FOR JUDICIAN LITIES, STATEWIDE	₹¥				
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17	EQUIPMEN UPGRADIN STATEWID PLAN DESI CONS EQUI T LUMP FACI	S	-AND INGS, JUD	2,2 2,2	50 50		e]
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 4.0 28 29 30 31	EQUIPMEN UPGRADIN STATEWID PLAN DESI CONS EQUI <u>T</u> D1. LAHA PARA DESI PARAPET	T FOR THE REMODELING G OF JUDICIARY BUILD E. S GN TRUCTION PMENT DTAL FUNDING INA DISTRICT COURT RO PET WALL IMPROVEMENTS GN AND CONSTRUCTION I WALL IMPROVEMENTS, M	AND INGS, JUD DOF AND S, MAUI FOR ROOF AND	$\frac{2,\overline{2}}{2,2}$			
32 33 34 35 36		<u>GN</u> TRUCTION DTAL FUNDING	JUD		<u>_</u> C	21 27 30	5



H.B. NO. ²⁰⁰⁰ H.D. ²

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

				APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000'S)			
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL PROJECT NO.	TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011	M O F
<u>4.02.</u>	NORTH EAVE						
		N AND CONSTRUCTION OVEMENTS AT THE NOF	FOR ROOF AND TH KOHALA	·			
		COURT FACILITY, HAW					
-		N RUCTION FAL FUNDING	JUD		<u>c</u>	25 275 300	<u>5</u> 5 0C"

.



H.B. NO. ²⁰⁰⁰ H.D. 2

1 SECTION 4. Act 139, Session Laws of Hawaii, 2009, is 2 amended by amending part V, section 9, to read as follows: 3 "SECTION 9. General obligation bonds may be issued, as 4 provided by law, to yield the amount that may be necessary to 5 finance projects authorized in Part II and listed in Part IV of 6 this Act; provided that the sum total of the general obligation 7 bonds so issued shall not exceed [\$9,775,000.] \$15,375,000." 8 SECTION 5. If any portion of this Act or its application 9 to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any 10 reason, the remainder of the Act and any provision thereof shall 11 not be affected. If any portion of a specific appropriation is 12 held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall 13 be independent of the invalid portion and shall be expended to 14 fulfill the objective and intent of the appropriation to the 15 extent possible.

16 SECTION 6. If any manifest clerical, typographical, or 17 other mechanical error is found in this Act, the chief justice 18 is authorized to correct the error. All changes made pursuant 19 to this section shall be reported to the legislature at its next 20 regular session.

21 SECTION 7. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed22 and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

HB2000 HD2 FIN 2010-SAI

H.B. NO. ²⁰⁰⁰ H.D. ²

1

SECTION 8. This Act shall take effect upon approval.

HB2000 HD2 FIN 2010-SAI

.

Report Title:

Judiciary; Supplemental Appropriations

Description:

Appropriates funds to the Judiciary for FY 2010-2011. Effective December 21, 2058. (HB2000 HD2)

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

